TION o (ardften) mmm.mqa‘::
AX 0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

MEI' ey 71, 1 var & wast | 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan,

T A 'PI‘H, ! Race Course Ring Road,

TI9=12 / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 — 2477952/2441142Email: commrap,

A Lt AL A KA R R DIN- 202103645X0000444A98
F it | TR A ppeal (File Mo FEINEIE 010 Mo, F=i/Date
V2649RATI2010 210 To 211/2000-2011 29.09.2010
V2/240-248/RAN2010 472 To 4%0/2009-10 11.03.2010
V2/553-554/RANT010 127 To 128/2010-11 23.06.2010
V2/249-250/RAI2010 41 To 42/2010-11 15.04.2010
V2/S52RAI2010 1177200011 16.06.2010
@ arfier srEer §=97(Order-In-Appeal No.):
KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-100-TO-114-2021
e &7 e / srét w7 £ i/
; 5.02. '
Date of Order: 25.02.2021 Date of issue: 08.03.2021
sft @A FAR, wraer (after), TRtz g T/
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals),
Rajkot
m AT A T A TR WETAE A, TRl IR 4 WA A AT,
e [ s | aisfar grer srgeE R wrh ae e a ghe
Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by AdditionallJaint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central
Excise/ST | GST,
Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham
T afterrat & o= 1 70 o8 9 /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent -
M/s. Rudraksh Detergent & Chemicals Pvt Ltd, Village Padana, Taluka Gandhidham, District = Kutch.
o sor(arfren i safir a6 s Prfatae offe & avgs sfwedt (ol s i e s e gy
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.
(A lﬁmeﬁi.%ﬂﬂmﬁnﬁﬁmwﬁﬁﬂwﬁww#uﬁrmﬁmﬁ#ﬂﬂmqﬁnﬁﬁw.1944ﬁﬂm355¥
sierer e i, 1094 it umr 86 & s s s oft o et B 0/
Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 | Under Section
Hg of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies 10:-
i mﬁwwwﬁﬁqﬂﬁawmﬁmm.ﬁwmmmmmmmﬁmwﬁﬁhﬁa,&Eaﬁ-#z,
m-%rwlﬂﬁﬁ_ﬁﬁﬂm”
The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, RK. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation,
i 3 L T e ﬁmmaﬁimhwﬁrﬂﬁr&mﬂﬁ,?ﬁ&um e e arfief s
W (o) e a%rﬂ'&w‘,_ﬁm“,:mmmwm 300 L 4w 6T AT AR
. - Foegeh Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2 Floor
E?lénfnaﬁ:ﬁhﬁ%%ﬁm ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂ‘f’aﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁin&m EIF Jpn;ealmh‘:: ﬂi?mu:s rrtl.entiune in para- lia
above
(i) mmﬂmmnﬁwwﬁﬁ:ﬁrﬁwmﬁw{ , 2001, 56 %
it g EA-3 FY WIT g & =of fr A S | v & S 0 0w W § A, o s g Sl 'Wﬂﬁwﬂmﬁr
ST T mﬁﬂﬂmmm,amwmﬁﬂmmﬁmmmma o B 1':qw:#mu§
1-3#"1 wpir 01 T ﬁwﬁmﬁ|ﬁuﬁﬂﬁﬂw.w ol
5,000 s L a AT B it & g e R A | FrrE TR A
T ot : Ty ¥ A & el oft 5 ¥ & grer ardl -4 g{l‘gﬁw}“éﬁ} L
e, §% aﬂmﬂﬁmqﬁqmmﬁnﬁrﬂwmmﬁfmﬁm | Sl
AT 500/ 9, F1 FAwF e w7 ¥ Em v P
. : : i . ihed under Rule
te Tribunal shall be filed in guadruplicate in form EA-3 [ ag prescrl Id be
s apee ot vl T s S5 S BSARRET i b St
accompanied by ¥ fund is upte 5 Lac., 5 arc 1o Lac and above 5 C TES] iR
Shydcn g ien e von o ekl peaizie o Branyh f it PO Mench Of the Filbunal '
aof an 7 3 -
Biiaec 'T; tligamﬂmadﬂ for ﬁ:tnl Xy Bhnn*"jre EEEE???%%%.; 1994, % e 9(1) ¥ =0
wﬂﬁm&m#mm. s, 19944 8T {i:lﬁ;ﬁ“:q‘rﬁﬂﬁﬂ?ﬁﬂ T wi s 3 e W (S
Bl  fuifiy aue S.T.-5% AT wfat 3 1 o wweafl v Ju v Qe A2 R tor afhy ST AT AT,
7% 5 3w e 5P & AT =t ey wtn s wtn s » Y
ﬁﬁ“ﬁm@f{ﬂtﬁ]mﬁﬁﬁm TH T ﬁﬁﬂmﬁ“ﬂﬂﬁ:1uum—-ﬁﬁ' 5,000/ 7 F9ET
5 G 7 TR F4,5 A6 57 97 50 A T AR L ﬁggﬂ [ W AT sfir stefin sraThge $1 s %
10/000, - o vt e % €1 4 % T3 Oy o e e s e e O
rFrere & w3 AT A : ke’ s w3 ) & A : il e
“\ wiTET § BT mmﬁﬂﬁﬁnmmﬁgﬁﬁmm ! {
~ PNy Frthi g e o g |

NNt o ' jon 86
xx; 2 %{le appeal under sub section Q ol Section 1 0 <
L obe

e
2

of e Finance 1902 e, IET BB s Sl
I ' I : 29,88 P e e e i all be certified cop! | and should,
“5’.:".30;‘%,”91‘:}5“ 1:at; o FDE? }-'fﬁ&]fd“‘:ﬁeﬁ“mﬂ fiﬁjﬁﬁ lE}’E&E.‘L’E ]FEE:%E interest dtrﬂﬂndﬂg &, Renalt levie

= ded & pe !L! evied 15
[i] where he amou t of service X B 1terest deman cl i 1
Rs % & ar l 55 Rs S0 1] rh L 1 0 I

I . Ing Se than 1 iy the form of crossed bank draft in
/ e lakhs but not excesding Lalchs, Re.10 e, in e Bank oyt
i ﬁ?;?egﬁ:tn:;nd'%d & Ptna,h'{ lcvmir!.th‘:: brg%mhirt?lmr:umgm: BH%: S:;}g&ﬁggﬂﬁhh; El:“‘ﬁ Shere
‘ !':ivﬂug o tﬁ‘?‘éﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁ‘ ?ﬁlﬁt?un made ,Eul." grant ol stay s L y
of Tribunal 1 . X




{1

(C)

(id)

(i)

iv)

[}

(v}

(o

(E]

1G)

s s, 10946 oy 86 $1 Tw-aToTsr (2) v (2A) F dawa o & 0dft afre, dare o, 1994, F Few 9(2) oo
o(2A) ¥ aga Fratfor wwr 8.7.-7 § Ft 5wt m Ta wne s, Skt T oE s snge (efie), Wi 3eE o ar
arfe e &t st sew (3R & o ulE i g9 SR ot e g sRrE s s S, i T e
e, a1 seftef A i s oo wor s Pl & arr s & ofF oft e 8 e s e

The appeal under sub section (2} and gﬁl of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7T as
presuc-riggrl under Rule 9 {Eé B9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise [Appeals) one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal,

o apew, Wi TeTmE oo o Fare sefteftr arfie () ¥ ol wdtet ¥ oo @ St aeme o e 1944 Framo
agme ¥ b, o 6 Bty wfifoe, 1994 $ w83 5 st a1 oft Ay of ) w ane af adfif arfireo
srefrey Wi HTE T ﬁ;f'rrriim wmﬂmﬂ wg; ,;lhﬂqnfmﬁmﬁwi.ﬂ
sty T s, sl g e i st i 3w T FT TET
' T GT1S % 4 FAFE 3 ey S A 70, 4% & Fr v &

| arer 11 #7 F saa e

(i) #rvae w1 o e i

(i) v =y et & B 6 F sad o oea

- gwd ug B owr arr % yraar A (s 2) sfWfee 2014 % ety & od el sfe ot & s FEmde

exgara T e IdTe T AT AT gAY
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or dug' and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone ia in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include ;
i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
il amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

i muuntﬁyﬂhle under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules ) )
- provided further that provisions of this Section shall not aﬁp}ﬁto the stay Rplicauun and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014,

L

TR AT
tion t f India:

m‘m%%““ nﬁ#ﬁwmw wfe ™, 1994 i urr A5EE F vATES § daviawa? wfe,

AT [T, T s e e s, wrees T, st s, dftes f g, st o, w7 Rei- 110001, R

AT A

A revision application lies to the Under Secret te the Government of Indi evision Application Unit
Ministry of Fenance, De t of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jesvan Deep Buildin ﬁuﬁ t Street, lf DcH-L:
110007, undgcsqct'mn ,dopthr CEA 1944 in respect of the follo case, i’wemgﬁyn first prmria::rl‘.u sub-

section |1) of Section-358 1hid:

sTer ¥ fbeft & mraa # firf il et wroe & e T l'l'rg!
i mm {ﬂ’r?v ﬁﬂWWMMwWﬂngm¥uﬂ;w mmﬁm
In a:&E.E ol any loss of goods, wh';'re the loss occurs in transit from a l’a?tory to a warehouse url.uanntl-!;rfwztmy
g o

or from one warehouse to another during the course of processin the ds in a warch
whrlhcr?n & factory or in a warehouse g v goo s storage

aree ¥ argy Rt ow ar dor & Prafe w7 17 a0 F Bifet # saw 53 s owdf o S T e JE) & WA F,
A1 v  aret Bt o ar dey o Prafs foadc g il

In case of rebate of du ﬂuci&em1§uad=cxpu d ¢ i i i i
material used in the matynu!l;cturt of thé goods whgﬂ arg :fgn?{g!lntganu; m?r?uﬁué’}ﬂfaﬁ%ﬁlﬂ@ﬁﬂ?m’

uf2 FraTe apesk iy s e Ay s & avew, S an gz A Bty B b
In case of goods exported oursidelndia export to Nepal or Blhul'_an, without ?‘Ia{"ﬂlml of duty.

TOTEF T ¥ fam ot =78 3t o 0wy v s R sreaEt & agn A
ﬁm:magmﬁrmimmgg i g 109 & g ﬂwmmmﬁm?%ﬁ
e f - |
Credit of any duty allowed ?Et;lc_lémhud towards payment of excise &th% arn ﬁna.l_prodt.icts undfr the pﬁv‘iniunn

af this Act or Lthe Rul d i peal
date appo'hited uudcrugeﬂﬂmg nrﬁgﬁi:srns;cﬂigﬁleié: %‘t'féﬁd it Ll  he

TN AT 7 S aft vy dw EA-8 7, 9 F St aeare apew (arfen et 2001, § Braw 9 § s RfEe TH
sr3e s 5 3 mﬂmwﬁq.wm#m@mammﬁ'ﬁmmﬁm%?ﬁ
ﬁmmw;%ﬁw, 1944 £ 41 35-EE ¥ 7w Fuifrs oo 1 smrwfl & s ¥ 9t 0 TR-6 61 i s 1 9t

m J
The a application shall be made in duplicate in Form N - i Rule, Cen i
(Appeals] Ruiles, 2001 within 3 months Hom the date on whith the o onder Rule, 9 of Central Excise
secomameatel ot shal b st v ol S of e B0 ] SHE et
EE of SEI"A, 1944, under Major Head of Account. e AR E Sl

I EECE e T 1 sraraft £ st i
muﬂ;‘w@ﬁm%ﬁ?mzm;- W'ﬂ'ﬂ%%‘r AT 7 7 WA T O s ST & W A AT e

The revision application shall be accompanied fi - i i poes
Lac or less ﬂnc?%a 160{}!- where the E.I:IEI:IL‘I.:“ irﬁnﬁtﬁnlginﬁéu&ﬁ ﬁ"m?pi:“a“&ﬁmm Invotved in Ru _y

MR H FE T ANTH & A ¥ Fro i i
“}“&@ %‘ﬁﬁgﬂg:h g mﬂgﬁ% i a T
%ﬂﬁﬁ“ﬁﬁﬁ"ﬁfﬂ?ﬁ"mm the e apy ““%gp% L0 S il )
' w1 iyl the fact that th ’ R in the aforesai
el o A Canf iy B, T PSRRI e A e T B b e

cacn.

mmmwaﬁmaﬁﬁw 19?5,*3{@-1tmrﬁmmmmﬁrﬁrﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ.5& T &

FTSTAT 9 |
One m;:er i ion_or ?é as the casze

li bear
: : —— o 2
court féd ntnmgpnl' 8.6.50 as preseribed under E?:%edﬁli?ldrrtihlir%gegf?{'&Téhéu?.%u%?iﬂgl3%?%2[;&%& “

#am g ¥ty e i AT sl i (S o -
Alte timmi #itﬁ?—t‘giﬁe ey srr 1 ’Fm o 1 R SN P
and Service Appeliate Tribumel [Fres ?Hﬁé}“ﬁu‘i’éﬁﬁ 5'3:?. other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise

T Wity wifid] # snfte arfae s o Wl s e 3
S AL T S it b

appellant may refer to the Dtpannﬁghm;&nﬂrw%hﬂ:m.ﬂ\? Ennf appeal to the higher appeliate authority, the

e T



e

Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554, 649/RANZ010

-3

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s Rudraksh Detergent & Chemicals Pvt. Ltd, Padana, District - Kutch
(hereinafter referred to as “Appellant™) has filed Appeal Nos. V2/240-248, 249-
250, 552, 553-554, 649/RAJ/2010 against Re-credit Orders mentioned below
(hereinafter referred to as “impugned orders”) passed by the Deputy
Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinafter

referred to as “sanctioning authority”) :

all appeals together for decision vide this common order.

2.

SL. [ Appeal | Re-credit | Period Refund claim | Refund | Refund
No. | Nos. Order No. amount  (in | Sanctioned | rejected (in
| & Date | Rs.) (in Rs.) Rs.)
1 2 3. | 4. 5. 6. 7.
1. | 240-248/ | 472-480/ April, 2009 | 10,07,52,163 | 7,25,04,895 | 2,82,47,268
2010 2009-10 Lo
dated December,
) 11.3.2010 | 2009
2. | 249-250/ | 41-42/2010- | January, 1,63,33,650 | 1,26,28,667 37,04,983
2010 11 dated 2010 to
15.4.2010 February,
—— b —— zﬂ1{}._...-._.-.—...._.____._ s ¢ o c—— — e .
3. | 552/ 117/2010- March, 2010 1,33,75,701 90,72,771 43,02,930
2010 11 dated
16.6.2010
4. | 553-554/ | 127-128/ April,2010 1.65,35,412 | 1,45,53,223 21,82,189
2010 2010-11 to May,2010
dated
23.6.2011
| 5. | 649/ 210-211/ June, 2010 | 2,74,91,196 | 2,07,02,237 67,88,959
2010 2010-11 to July,
| dated 2010
L 29.9.2010 -
1.1 Since issues involved in above mentioned appeals are common, | take up

The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the

manufacture of excisable goods falling under Chapter Nos. 28 and 34 of the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration No.
AADCRO8390XM001. The Appellant was availing benefit of exemption under
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter
referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification,

exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash

. through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that

‘the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit available to them on the

last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared

during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said

notification was subsequently amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated

Page No. 3 of 14



Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554, 649/RAJ2010

4-
27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered
the method of calculation of refund by taking into consideration the duty
payable on value addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing
percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.
The Appellant had opted for availing the facility of re-credit, in terms of para

2C(a) of the said notification.

2.1 The appellant had filed re-credit applications for the period from April,
2009 to July, 2010 for re-credit of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and
Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA as detailed in column No. 5
of Table above on clearance of finished goods manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of re-credit applications, it was observed by the sanctioning

authority that,

(i) the Appellant was eligible for exemption only at the rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and
Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and the Appellant was not
entitled to re-credit full amount paid through PLA.

(i) exemption under the said notification was available only to
Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the appellant

was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and 5.H.E. Cess.

3. The sanctioning authority vide the impugned order determined correct
re-credit amount as mentioned in column No. 6 of Table above and rejected
excess claimed re-credit amount as mentioned in column No. 7 of Table above
and ordered the Appellant to reverse the excess amount claimed along with

interest in terms of Para 2C(e) of the said notification.

4. Being aggrieved, the appellant has preferred the present appeals, inter-
alia, on the grounds that,

(1) That the Central Government has no power to alter Notification

SN No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 by issuing Notification No. 16/2008-CE
o\ dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and
'.1 g thereby, the benefit of the notification has been restricted by allowing
J refund to the extent of duty paid on notified value addition; that they

had made substantial investment in setting up of new unit based on

assurance of duty exemption for five years; that it is not permissible for

Page No. 4 of 14



i —

.,

T Eroh. ™

-~

"+ /£ ground that exemption was restricted to

A

Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554, 649/RAL2010

-5

the Government to change the quantum of exemption in any manner
which is detrimental to their interest; that the said amendment was
challenged before the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL
Steel Ltd - 2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.), who held that subsequent
amendment restricting benefit of area based notification is bad in law.
Hence, the refund rejected on the ground of said amending Notifications

is not legal and sustainable and liable to be set aside.

(i)  That the sanctioning authority has erred in calculating re-credit
amount by taking into consideration only Basic Excise Duty and ignored
Education Cess and SHE Cess; that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance
Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act, 2007, all provision of
Central Excise Act, including those relating to refund, exemption will
also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess; that Education Cess and SHE
Cess were levied as a percentage of Excise duty and if the excise duty
becomes nil by virtue of exemption notification, Education Cess and SHE
Cess would also be nil. Hence, exemption contained in Notification No.
39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 will also apply to Education Cess and SHE
Cess also and relied upon case laws of Bharat Box Factory Ltd -
2007(214) ELT 534 (Tri. Delhi) and Vipor Chemicals Pvt Ltd - 2009 (233)
ELT 44.

5. The Appeals were transferred to callbook in view of pendency of
appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon’ble High Court
of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others before the Hon’ble Supreme
Court. The said appeals were retrieved from callbook in view of the
judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and
have been taken up for disposal.

5.1 Personal hearing in the matter was held on 11.2.2021. Shri Vinay Sejpal,
Advocate, and Shri Rajesh Devpura, General Manager (Commercial), appeared
on behalf of the Appellant. The advocate reiterated the submissions made in
the appeal memoranda and submitted written synopsis in respect of all the

appeals and requested to consider the same.

i '\M‘- 5.2  In written submission, it has been contended that,

T
e |
ol |
-

i) The impugned order partially rejected their re-credit claim on the

the prescribed rate of value addition

as per Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 amended by Notification

Page MNo. Sof 14



Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554,649/RA2010

-6-
No. 16/2008-CE. This issue was raised in their own case under previous refund
Order for the month of April, 2008 before the Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad
who vide its Order No. A/1713-1714/2010-WZB/AHD dated 15/07/2010
[reported as 2010(260) ELT 469(Tri.-Ahmd)] has decided the issue in their
favour by relying upon Hon’ble Gujarat High Court's decision passed in the case
of SAL Steel Ltd. The Department filed Civil Appeal No. 5487-5488/2011 before
the Hon’ble Supreme Court which has been dismissed on 5.9.2019 as reported
in 2019 (368) ELT A.341. Hence, they are eligible for the full benefit of
refund/re-credit as per the original Notification No 39/2001-CE dated
31/07/2001. Accordingly all re-credit/refund amount should be granted to
them along with consequential relief.

(i)  That the benefit flowing from the final decision of the Hon’ble CESTAT
merging with the Order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court cannot be denied to the
appellants/assessee for the period covered under the said exemption
Notification. The impugned order was passed during the pendency of the above
matters before the Hon’ble CESTAT and now the issue settled by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court that the benefit of the Notification No. 39/2001-CE and the
benefit of amending Notification No. 16/2008-CE without any restrictions
regarding the ratio or value addition is applicable to the appellants and facts of
his case. The said findings confirms the eligibility of the full benefit of the
Notification to the appellants and the whole period covered under the said
notification is upheld in their favour. Any Order to the contrary rejecting the
refund/ re-credit claim of the appellants is absolutely bad in law and would
amounts to contempt of the Order of the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

(i)  That the Refund / Re-credit of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher
Education Cess was denied on the ground that the Cess was not covered under
the said area based exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 /07/2001;
that the issue has been decided by the Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot in their
own case for previous period vide Order-in-Appeal No. KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-
195-t0-209-2018-19 dated 27.11.2018. The Commissioner (Appeals) held that

T they were eligible for refund/re-credit of Education Cess and Secondary and
: -H_jgher Education Cess by relying upon the judgement rendered by the Hon’ble
5_upreme Court in the case of SRD Nutrients Pvt. Ltd. -2017 (355) ELT 481.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned orders and
submissions made by the appellant in grounds of appeals and in written
synopsis submitted at the time of hearing. The issues to be decided in the

Page No. 6 of 14



\

Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554,649/RA2010

present appeals are whether,
(1) the Appellant is eligible for refund of Central Excise duty at full

rate of duty or at the rates prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE
dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 ?

(ii) The appellant is eligible for refund of Education Cess and
Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of the
Notification No.39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended?

7. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by
way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
prescribed under said notification which was subsequently modified vide
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2008. | find that the Appellant had opted for availing the facility
of re-credit, in terms of para 2C(a) of the said notification. The appellant had
filed re-credit applications for the period from April, 2009 to July, 2010 for re-
credit of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and Secondary and Higher
Education Cess paid from PLA on clearance of finished goods manufactured by
them. The sanctioning authority after determination partially rejected re-
credit amount and ordered for its recovery vide the impugned orders on various

counts mentioned in the impugned orders.

8. The Appellant has made first contention that the Central Government
has no power to alter Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 by issuing
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2008 which restricted the refund to the extent of duty paid on
notified value addition. It was contended that they had made substantial
investment in setting up of new unit based on assurance of duty exemption for
five years and it is not permissible for the Government to change the quantum
of exemption in any manner which is detrimental to their interest. It was
further contended that the said amendment was challenged before the Hon’ble
Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL Steel Ltd - 2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.),
who held that subsequent amendment restricting benefit of area based

law. Hence, the refund rejected on the ground of said
be set aside.

notification is bad in
amending Notifications is not legal and sustainable and liable to

8.1. | find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended

Page Mo. 7 of 14



Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554,649/RAL2010

-f-
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and HNotification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of
refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value addition
undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund
ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer
was eligible for refund of Central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the
said notifications. | find that the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL
Steel Ltd & Others-2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.), held the said amending
notifications as hit by promissory estoppel. However, | find that the said
decision of the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court has been reversed by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India vide judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed in the case of
Union of India Vs. VVF Ltd & Others as reported in 2020 (372) E.L.T. 495 (5.C.).
The Hon'ble Apex Court has held as under:

143 As observed hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier
notifications/industrial policies. Under the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies, the persons who establish the new undertakings shall be continue to
get the refund of the excise duty. However, it is clarified by the subsequent
notifications that the refund of the excise duty shall be on the actual excise
duty paid on actual value addition made by the manufacturers undertaking
manufacturing activities. Therefore, it cannot be said that subsequent
notifications/industrial policies are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel.
The respective High Courts have committed grave error in holding that the
subsequent notifications/industrial policies impugned before the respective
High Courts were hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. As observed and
held hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were
impugned before the respective High Court can be said to be clarificatory in
nature and the same have been issued in the larger public interest and in the
interest of the Revenue, the same can be made applicable retrospectively,
otherwise the object and purpose and the intention of the Government to
provide excise duty exemption only in respect of genuine manufacturing
activities carried out in the concerned areas shall be frustrated. As the
subsequent notifications/industrial policies are “to explain” the earlier

notifications/industrial policies, it would be without object unless construed

| retrospectively. The subsequent notifications impugned before the respective

/ High Courts as such provide the manner and method of calculating the amount
of refund of excise duty paid on actual manufacturing of goods. The
notifications impugned before the respective High Courts can be said to be

providing mode on determination of the refund of excise duty to achieve the

= Page No. 8 of 14



e —

il ‘-_ .:".u..\f\

k|
i

\

Appeal No: VZi240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554, 649/RAN2010

s I

object and purpose of providing incentive/exemption. As observed
hereinabove, they do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier
notifications. The subsequent notifications therefore are clarificatory in nature,
since it declares the refund of excise duty paid genuinely and paid on actual
manufacturing of goods and not on the duty paid on the goods manufactured
only on paper and without undertaking any manufacturing activities of such

goods.

15. In view of the above and for the reasons stated above and once it is held
that the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were impugned
before the respective High Courts are clarificatory in nature and are issued in
public interest and in the interest of the Revenue and they seek to achieve the
original object and purpose of giving incentive/exemption while inviting the
persons to make investment on establishing the new undertakings and they do
not take away any vested rights conferred under the earhier
notifications/industrial policies and therefore cannot be said to be hit by the
doctrine of promissory estoppel, the same is to be applied retrospectively and

they cannot be said to be irrational and/or arbitrary.

16. Under the circumstances. the respective High Courts have committed a
grave error in quashing and setting aside the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies impugned before the respective High Courts on the ground that they
are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel and that they are retrospective
and not retroactive. Consequently, all these appeals are ALLOWED. The
impugned Judgments and Orders passed by the respective High Courts, which
are impugned in the present appeals, quashing and setting aside the subsequent
notifications/industrial policies impugned in the respective writ petitions

before the respective High Courts, are hereby quashed and set aside.”

8.2 By respectfully following the above judgement passed by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the case of Union of India Vs VVF Ltd & others, | hold that the
Appellant is eligible for refund of duty only at the rates prescribed under
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2008 and following the terms prescribed therein. |, therefore,

uphold the impugned order to that extent.

' 9 | have examined the judgement of Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad vide

Order No. A/1713-1714/2010-WZB/AHD dated 15.07.2010 reported as 2010(260)

ELT 469(Tri.-Ahmd) passed in the Appellant’'s own case for previous period. In

Page No. 9 of 14



Appeal No. V2/240-248, 24%-250,
552,553-554, 649/RALZ010

-10 -
the said case, the Hon'ble Tribunal observed that new plant and machinery
installed after cut-off date of 31.12.2005 had not resulted in increase in
production capacity and hence, it was held that the Appellant was eligible for
refund of Central Excise duty paid on goods manufactured out of said new plant
and machinery installed after cut-off date of 31.12.2005. The Tribunal also
held that the Appellant was eligible for refund of duty at full rate for the
month of April, 2008 by relying upon decision rendered by the Hon’ble Gujarat
High Court in the case of SAL Steel Ltd -2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.). | find that
the said Order dated 15.7.2010 was challenged by the Department before the
Hon’ble Supreme Court, which has been dismissed by the Apex Court vide
Order dated 5.9.2019 as reported in 2019 (368) ELT A341 (SC). The Hon'ble

Supreme Court passed following order:

“Heard Learned Counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, no case is made out to interfere with
the impugned order passed by the Tribunal.

The Civil appeals are accordingly dismissed.”

9.1 I find that the Hon’ble Tribunal, in the said Order dated 15.7.2010, had
relied upon decision rendered by the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court in the case of
SAL Steel Ltd -2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.). | find that the said decision of SAL
Steel Ltd was reversed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of VVF Ltd &
Others as reported in 2020 (372) E.L.T. 495 (5.C.), wherein it has been held
that subsequent notifications/industrial policies were issued in public interest
and in the interest of the Revenue to achieve the original object and purpose
of giving incentive/exemption and they do not take away any vested rights
conferred under the earlier notifications/industrial policies and therefore
cannot be said to be hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. Since the
judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court was on
merits and being latest one, it will have a binding precedence over Apex

Court’s Order dated 5.9.2019 supra passed in the case of the Appellant.

10.  As regards the second issue, | find that the sanctioning authority had
. sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 39/2001-CE
" el ,."\_‘\‘Fiate‘f 31.7.2001, as amended, but had not sanctioned refund of Education Cess
' and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption under
the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty and the said
notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education
Cess and hence, the appellant was not entitled for re-credit of Education Cess

and 5.H.E Cess. On the other hand, the Appellant has pleaded that as per

e Page No. 10 of 14



Appeal No; V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554, 649/RA2010

~ 19 =

Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act,
2007, all provision of Central Excise Act, including those relating to refund,
exemption will also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess. The Appellant
further pleaded that Education Cess and SHE Cess were levied as a percentage
of Excise duty and if the excise duty becomes nil by virtue of exemption
notification, Education Cess and SHE Cess would also be nil. Hence, exemption
contained in Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 will also apply to
Education Cess and SHE Cess also and relied upon Order-in-Appeal No. KCH-
EXCUS-000-APP-195-t0-209-2018-19 dated 27.11.2018 passed by the then
Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot in their own case.

10.1 | find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and
Higher Education Cess is no longer res integra and stand decided by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn Industries reported at 2019 (370)
ELT 3 (5C), wherein it has been held that,
“40, Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that
exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, concerning
additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under
the Act of 1978, It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited
exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the
Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of
2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the
ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not
have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher
education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of
the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and
higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would
not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly
when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,
2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in
vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of the Act of 2004
and Section 126 of the Act of 2007. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the
Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only
a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD, education cess,
secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for
providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a
notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of
education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to

have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of

Page Na, 11 of 14



Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554, 649/RAN2010

e
three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has
been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles

Private Limited (supra). "

10.2 | have examined the relied upon Order-in-Appeal No. KCH-EXCUS-000-
APP-195-t0-209-2018-19 dated 27.11.2018 passed by the then Commissioner
(Appeals), Rajkot in Appellant's own case. | find that the then
Commissioner(Appeals), Rajkot in that case held that the Appellant was eligible
for refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess by relying
upon judgement rendered by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of SRD
Nutrients Pvt Ltd- 2017 (355) ELT 481 (5C). | find that Apex Court’s said
judgment passed in the case of SRD Nutrients Pvt Ltd has been held per
incuriam by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn Industries supra.
The relevant portion of the said judgement is reproduced as under:
“$l. o ws The reason employed in SRD Nutrients Private Limited (supra)
that there was nil excise duty, as such, additional duty cannot be charged, is
also equally unacceptable as additional duty can always be determined and
merely exemption granied in respect of a particular excise duty, cannot come in
the way of determination of yet another duty based thereupon. The proposition
urged that simply because one kind of duty is exempted, other kinds of duties
automatically fall, cannot be accepted as there is no difficulty in making the
computation of additional duties, which are payable under NCCD, education
cess, secondary and higher education cess. Moreover, statutory notification
must cover specifically the duty exempted. When a particular kind of duty is
exempted, other types of duty or cess imposed by different legislation for a

different purpose cannot be said to have been exempted.

42.  The decision of Larger Bench is binding on the Smaller Bench has been
held by this Court in several decisions such as Mahanagar Railway Vendors’
Union v. Union of India & Ors., (1994) Suppl. 1 SCC 609, State of
Maharashtra & Ors. v. Mana Adim Jamat Mandal. AIR 2006 SC 3446 and
State of Uttar Pradesh & Ors. vs. Ajay Kumar Sharma & Ors.. (2016) 15 SCC

N 289. The decision rendered in ignorance of a binding precedent and/or

\:\ ignorance of a provision has been held to be per incuriam in Subhash Chandra

} ;& Ors. v. Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board & Ors., (2009) 15 SCC

A% f-_f 458, Dashrath Rupsingh Rathod v. State of Maharashtra, (2014) 9 SCC 129,

and Central Board of Dawoodi Bohra Community & Ors. v. State of
Maharashtra & Ors., (2005) 2 SCC 673 = 2010 (254) E.L.T. 196 (5.C.). It was

held that a smaller bench could not disagree with the view taken by a Larger
Bench. o

Page Mo. 12 of 14



Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-150,
557,.553-554, 649/RANZ010

e B

43. Thus, it is clear that before the Division Bench deciding SRD Nutrients
Private Limited and Bajaj Auto Limited (supra), the previous binding decisions
of three-Judge Bench in Modi Rubber (supra) and Rita Textiles Private Limited
(supra) were not placed for consideration. Thus, the decisions in SRD Nutrients
Private Limited and Bajaj Auto Limited (supra) are clearly per incuriam. The
decisions in Modi Rubber (supra) and Rita Textiles Private Limited (supra) are
binding on us being of Coordinate Bench, and we respectfully follow them. We

did not find any ground to take a different view. ”

Hence, the matter stands decided against the appellant by the Hon’ble

Supreme Court and the decision of the Commissioner (Appeals) has no binding

precedence.

10.3

In view of the discussion made above, | hold that the appellant is not

eligible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess. |,

uphold the impugned order to that extent.

11.
(i)

(i)

12.

13.
13,

In view of above discussion and findings, | hold that,

The Appellant is eligible for refund/ re-credit of Central Excise duty not
at full rate, but at rates prescribed under Notification No. 16/2008-CE
dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008,
wherever applicable.

The Appellant is not eligible for refund / re-credit of Education Cess and

Secondary and Higher Education Cess.

In view of above, | uphold the impugned order and reject the appeals.

et arr =5 1 enfiEr w1 Fwer ST 78 & e e g
The appeals filed by the Appellant are disposed off as above.

-—

(AKHILESH KUMAR)
Commissioner(Appeals)

r"..,..t‘.'".l'l-'""'

Attesid

(V.T.SHAH)

Superintendent(Appeals)

Page Mo. 130f 14



Appeal No: V2/240-248, 249-250,
552,553-554,649/RAN2010

-14 -
By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s Rudraksh Detergent & Chemicals Pvt Ltd,
Village Padana,

Taluka Gandhidham,

District - Kutch.

afaferfa .-

1) HeT A, 96 U4 G447 F7 U FE09 IE 5, O G, AFHEEE F
ATHFIT 2

2) STAE, AR A AAT T A FAA IR LA, AT AT, AT FT
ArYIF Fraarar 249

3) AR AT, % U4 d47 T UA FeAq IR FF, WHEH A

, TTETETH FT A=F99F FTAaT8! 27

e 2|

Page No. 14 of 14



